

1 HARMEET K. DHILLON (SBN: 207873)
2 harmeet@dhillonlaw.com
3 KRISTA L. BAUGHMAN (SBN: 264600)
4 kbaughman@dhillonlaw.com
5 DHILLON LAW GROUP INC.
6 177 Post Street, Suite 700
7 San Francisco, California 94108
8 Telephone: (415) 433-1700
9 Facsimile: (415) 520-6593

10 Attorneys for Proposed Defendant Intervenor
11 California Bail Agents Association

12 **UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT**
13 **NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**
14 **OAKLAND DIVISION**

15 RIANA BUFFIN and CRYSTAL
16 PATTERSON, on behalf of themselves and
17 other similarly situated,

18 Plaintiffs,

19 v.

20 CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
21 FRANCISCO, *et al.*

22 Defendants.

Case No. 4:15-cv-04959-YGR

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 4

 A. CBAA Is Entitled to Intervene as of Right..... 4

 1. This Motion Is Timely..... 4

 2. CBAA Has Significantly Protectable Interests in the Litigation..... 6

 a. CBAA's Significant Interest in Current Surety Bail Bond Contracts..... 7

 b. CBAA's Significant Interest in the Surety Bail Industry's Continued Viability..8

 c. CBAA is Entitled to Intervene on Behalf of its Members..... 9

 3. CBAA’s Interests Will Be Impaired If Intervention Is Denied..... 10

 4. CBAA’s Interests Are Not Now Being Adequately Represented. 11

 B. Alternatively, CBAA Should Be Granted Permissive Intervention..... 16

 1. CBAA Meets Jurisdictional Concerns..... 16

 2. CBAA’s Motion Is Timely..... 16

 3. A Common Question of Law and Fact Exists Between CBAA’s Claim or Defense
and the Main Action..... 17

 C. CBAA Submits A Separate Pleading under Rule 24(c)..... 17

III. IF CBAA’S INTERVENTION IS DENIED AT THIS TIME, DENIAL SHOULD BE
WITHOUT PREJUDICE..... 17

IV. CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

1

2

3 *Arakaki v. Cayetano*, 324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 6

4 *Baccouche v. Blankenship*, 154 Cal. App. 4th (2007) 1551, 1558 10

5 *Baccouche v. Blankenship*, 154 Cal. App. 4th 1551 (2007) 8

6 *Blake v. Pallan*, 554 F.2d 947 (9th Cir. 1977)..... 16

7 *Brooks v. Flaggs Bros.*, 63 F.R.D. 409, 415 (S.D.N.Y. 1974)..... 11

8 *California Dep’t of Toxic Substances Control v. Commercial Realty Projects, Inc.*,

9 309 F.3d 1113, 1119 (9th Cir. 2002) 4

10 *County of Fresno v. Andrus*, 622 F.2d 436, 438 (9th Cir. 1980) 3, 6

11 *Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Forest Service*, 630 F.3d 1173, 1177 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 4

12 *Forest Conservation Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.*, 66 F.3d 1489 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 6

13 *Forest Conservation Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.*, 66 F.3d 1489, 1494 (9th Cir. 1995),

14 *abrogated on other grounds by Wilderness Soc.*, 630 F.3d 1173 6

15 *Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Geithner*, 644 F.3d 836, 843 (9th Cir. 2011) 16

16 *Galen v. County of Los Angeles*, 477 F.3d 652, 660 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 8

17 *Idaho Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt*, 58 F.3d 1392, 1397 (9th Cir. 1995) 5

18 *Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman*, 313 F.3d 1094, 1108 (9th Cir. 2002) 3

19 *Nuesse v. Camp*, 385 F.2d 694, 700 (D.C.Cir.1967) 6

20 *New York Pub. Interest Research Grp., Inc. v. Regents of Univ. of State of N. Y.*,

21 516 F.2d 350, 352 (2d Cir. 1975)..... 11

22 *Sierra Club v. EPA*, 995 F.2d 1478 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 6

23 *Sierra Club v. Espy*, 18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994) 11

24 *Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*

25 101 F.3d 503, 509 (7th Cir. 1996) 17

26 *Southwest Center for Biological Diversity v. Berg*, 268 F.3d 810, 818 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 4

27 *Spangler v. Pasadena City Bd. of Educ.*, 552 F.2d 1326, 1329 (9th Cir. 1977) 17

28 *Stack v. Boyle*, 342 U.S. 1, 5 (1951) 8

1 *U.S. v. Alisal Water Corp*, 370 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2004) 6

2 *U.S. v. Alisal Water Corp., supra*, 370 F.3d at 919 6

3 *United States v. Salerno*, 481 U.S. 739 (1997) 8

4 *Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.*, 295 F.3d 1111, 1117 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 13

5 *White v. Wilson*, 399 F.2d 596, 598 (9th Cir. 1968) 8

6 *Wilderness Soc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.*, 630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 6

7 **Statutes**

8 28 U.S.C. § 1331 16

9 Cal. Const., Article 1, §12..... 9

10 Cal. Const., Article 20, §3..... 3

11 Fed. R. Civ. P. 24..... 4, 6, 10, 11

12 Cal. Penal Code §1296b(a) 1, 7

13 Cal. Civ. Code, §1441 8, 10

14 Cal. Civ. Code §1667..... 8, 10

15 Cal. Civ. Code §1668..... 8, 10

16

17 **Other Authorities**

18 Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Pretrial Release of Felony Defendants in State Courts*, Nov. 2007

19 (revised Jan. 2008) at 1 15

20 7C Wright, Miller & Kane, *Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.* § 1908.1 (3d ed. 2010) 11, 16

21 Eric Helland & Alexander Tabarrok, *The Fugitive: Evidence on Public Versus Private Law*

22 *Enforcement from Bail Jumping*, 47 J.L. & Econ. 93, 94 (2004)..... 13, 14, 15

23 Robert G. Morris, Dallas County Criminal Justice Advisory Board, *Pretrial Release Mechanisms*

24 *in Dallas County, Texas* (Jan. 2013), available at <http://bit.ly/1tttqJD>..... 14

25

26

27

28
